IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA ATLANTA DIVISION

FAIR FIGHT ACTION, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BRAD RAFFENSPERGER, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:18-CV-5391-SCJ

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE EXPERT TESTIMONY OF DR. JANET R. THORNTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1
LEGAL STANDARD
ARGUMENT
I. Dr. Thornton's qualifications are insufficient to support the opinions she offers
II. Dr. Thornton's testimony is grounded in impermissible legal conclusions.7
III. Dr. Thornton's methodologies are unreliable13
A. Dr. Thornton's conclusions are based on her own assertions and ipse dixit, not valid methods of statistical analysis
B. Where Dr. Thornton does apply an "analysis," she uses unreliable statistical methods
IV. Dr. Thornton offers misleading opinions which cannot help the trier of fact
V. Other courts have limited Dr. Thornton's opinions
CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)4, 7
Architects Collective v. Pucciano & English, Inc., 247 F. Supp. 3d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2017)
Barber v. United Airlines, Inc., 17 Fed. Appx. 433 (7th Cir. 2001)20
<i>Commodores Entm't Corp. v. McClary,</i> 879 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2018)
Common Cause v. Lewis, No. 18-cvs-014001, 2019 WL 4569584 (N.C. Super. Ct. Sept. 3, 2019)24
Cook ex rel. Estate of Tessier v. Sheriff of Monroe Cty., 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005)
Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc., 509 U.S. 579 (1993)
 Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Reagan, 329 F. Supp. 3d 824 (D. Ariz. 2018), rev'd on other grounds sub nom. Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Hobbs, 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)
<i>Dukes v. Georgia</i> , 428 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (N.D. Ga.), <i>aff'd sub nom. Dukes v. State of Ga.</i> , 212 F. App'x 916 (11th Cir. 2006)14
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)

 Holiday Wholesale Grocery Co. v. Philip Morris Inc., 231 F. Supp. 2d 1253 (N.D. Ga. 2002), aff'd sub nom. Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA, 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003)
<i>Hughes v. Kia Motors Corp.</i> , 766 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014)
<i>In re Chevron U.S.A., Inc.,</i> 109 F. 3d 1016 (5th Cir. 1997)19
<i>In re Trasylol Prod. Liab. LitigMDL-1928</i> , No. 08-MD-1928, 2013 WL 1192300 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 22, 2013)19
Leathers v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., No. 1:12-cv-00198-SCJ, 2012 WL 13014634 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 3, 2012)
<i>Little v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00931-ELR, 2017 WL 6994586 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 21, 2017)11
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005)13
Montgomery v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co., 898 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1990)
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 140 S. Ct. 101 (2019)
<i>Olsen v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 708 F.2d 976 (5th Cir. 1983)16
<i>Otogenetics, Corp. v. Omega Bio-Tek,</i> No. 1:15-cv-02697 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 7, 2017)
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 415 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2005)
United States v. Everglades Coll., Inc., No. 12-60185-CIV, 2014 WL 11531790 (S.D. Fla. May 27, 2014)

United States v. Frazier, 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)1	8
United States v. Norris, No. 1:05-cr-479-JTC/AJB, 2007 WL 9655845 (N.D. Ga. May 8, 2007), report and recommendation adopted by 2007 WL 9657880 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 3, 2007). 2	
United States v. Oliveros, 275 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,</i> 564 U.S. 338 (2011)12, 1	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Evid. 702passin	n
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory committee's note to 2000 amendment1	4
